repurchased, redeemed or repaid with the proceeds from the sale of the notes, such initial purchasers and/or their
affiliates would receive a portion of the proceeds from the sale of the notes in respect of such 2027 Notes.  The
initial purchasers will also concurrently be acting as dealer managers in connection with the Tender Offer.

39

AMERICAS 131153491v2

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization as of June 30, 2025 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted
basis after giving effect to the offering of the notes and the application of the proceeds thereof assuming that all of
our 2027 Notes are tendered and accepted in the Tender Offer or redeemed pursuant to the Redemption.

You should read this table together with the information in “Presentation of Financial and Other Information,”
“Summary—Summary Financial and Other Information,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and the
related notes thereto included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

As of June 30,
2025 As Adjusted

 (U.S.$ millions)
Long-term debt, excluding current portion:

Unsecured:
6.250% Senior Notes due 2032 offered hereby(1) .....  - 380
2027 Notes(1) 363 -

Total long-term debt(1) .....  U.S.$  363 U.S.$ 380

Equity:

Total equity .....  762 762

Total capitalization(2) .....  U.S.$  1,125

U.S.$   1,142

_________

(1) Amounts reflect the full outstanding principal balance of notes outstanding without reductions for unamortized premiums, discounts
and debt issuance costs.

(2) Total capitalization is equal to total long-term debt, excluding current portion, plus total equity.

40

AMERICAS 131153491v2

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The information set forth in this “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of